decreasing the production of illegal drugs and preventing them 

from entering Trinidad and Tobago and other drug markets. In 

2023, the Crime and Problem Analysis Branch (CAPA) recorded the 

eradication of twenty one (21) fields and the destruction of three 

thousand, three hundred and seventy seven (3,377) cannabis 

plants. 

Between 2019 and 2023 a total of ten thousand and forty four 

(10,044) arrests were made for narcotic offences, most of whom 

committed crimes with respect to the possession of cannabis. For 

each narcotic offence, a higher number of males were arrested as 

compared to females. In addition, the most prevalent narcotic was 

cannabis as it relates to arrests amongst males and females for 

both possession and trafficking. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
For the period 2019 to 2023, a total of two thousand nine hundred and 

sixty five (2965) persons were convicted for narcotic and narcotic related 

offences. Of this total number of convictions, 98% were males and 2% 

were females. 

The National Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention Programme (NADAPP) 

and the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention Programme (ADAPP)

[...]

The table shows a comparison of the amount and type of cannabis eradicated 

in 2019 to 2023. 

Of the total number of eradication exercises conducted in 2023, the Eastern 

Division recorded the largest number of fully grown cannabis plants 

destroyed accounting for one thousand, three hundred and twenty eight 

(1,328). However, the largest amount of cannabis seedlings eradicated was 

recorded in the Tobago, accounting for 250 kg. 

Table 6: Eradication Exercises Conducted 

Source: CAPA   

Source: CAPA

[...]

2022 and 2023 there were no ammunition seizures in the TD, however for the year 

2021, there was a total of nine (9) rounds of ammunition seized with drugs in the TD. 

Months which represented the 

largest quantity of seized 

ammunition for the period 2019 to 

2023: 

April 2019 recorded a total of one 

hundred and forty four (144) rounds. 

In May 2020, a total of three 

hundred and fifty three (353) rounds 

of ammunition was seized 

accounting for 97% of the 

ammunition seizures in 2020. 

Similarly, in November 2021, a total 

of three hundred (300) rounds of 

ammunition was seized, accounting 

for 82% of the ammunition seizures 

in 2021.

[...]

the data on arrests and convictions. This is because a criminal 

conviction is a judicial ruling that the accused has committed a crime. 

Judicial rulings may not necessarily occur in the same year in which 

the accused was arrested. 

Between 2019 and 2023 a total of ten thousand and forty four (10,044) arrests were made 

for narcotic offences, most of whom committed crimes with respect to possession of 

cannabis. This was followed by arrests for the possession of cocaine, with less arrests 

being made with respect to trafficking of cannabis and lastly, trafficking of cocaine.

[...]

females arrested for the trafficking of cocaine was nine to one (9:1). 

Figure 5: Number of Males and Females Arrested for the Trafficking of Narcotics 

Source: CAPA 

The figures above shows a snapshot of 

the convictions for the period under 

review. Of the two thousand nine 

hundred and sixty five (2965) persons 

convicted during the period 98% were 

males and 2% were females. An 

overview of the data shows that 2019 

recorded the highest number of 

convictions for males and females. 

Each year thereafter there was 

recorded steady decreases in 

convictions for narcotics and narcotic 

related incidents. 

For the period 2019-2023, the total number of 

males convicted for both possession, 

trafficking, and narcotic related offences 

amounted to Two thousand eight hundred and 

ninety-six (2896) of this 60% of the 

convictions accounted for Possession of 

narcotics, while 28% accounted for 

convictions relating to Narcotic related 

offences and the remaining 12% accounted for 

convictions for Trafficking.

[...]

or 9% of the convictions are accounted for by 

trafficking offences. There have been no 

recorded convictions for Heroin during the 

period under review 

Figure 6: Number of Males Convicted for Narcotic Offences 2023 

Source: Trinidad and Tobago Prison Service 

In 2023, two hundred and sixty-nine (269) 

men and two (2) women were convicted of 

drug possession. An overview of the data as it 

relates to the possession of narcotics shows 

that males possess a higher conviction rate 

than women. The data shows that for every 

one hundred and thirty-five (135) men 

convicted for the possession of narcotics one 

(1) female was convicted. 

Figure 8: Percentage of Males and Females Convicted for the 

Source: Trinidad and Tobago Prison Service 

For 2023 there has been a total of 10 females’